

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 14

DIGEST OF RESOLUTION

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the commissioner of the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename the section of U.S. Highway 50 and Jennings County Road 150 N. on the west side of North Vernon to just off the old U.S. Highway 50 on the east side as it approaches the Muscatatuck River as the "Officer Anthony Burton and Reserve Officer Lonnie Howard Memorial Highway".

Lucas, Frye R, Goodin

(SENATE SPONSOR — PERFECT)

January 18, 2018, read first time and referred to Committee on Roads and Transportation. February 15, 2018, reported — Do Pass. February 19, 2018, read second time, passed. Yeas 89, nays 0.

SENATE ACTION
February 20, 2018, read first time and referred to Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation.
February 27, 2018, reported favorably — Do Pass.



HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 14

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the				
2	commissioner of the Indiana Department of Transportation to				
3	rename the section of U.S. Highway 50 and Jennings County				
4	Road 150 N. on the west side of North Vernon to just off the				
5	old U.S. Highway 50 on the east side as it approaches the				
6	Muscatatuck River as the "Officer Anthony Burton and Reserve				
7	Officer Lonnie Howard Memorial Highway".				
8	Whereas, On March 24, 1993, two North Vernon police				
9	officers were killed when their cruiser was rammed by a man				
10	who was free on bond following an earlier standoff with police;				
11	Whereas, The officers were Officer Anthony Burton and				
12	Reserve Officer Lonnie Howard;				
13	Whereas, The officers' car was pushed nearly 100 feet				
14	through a ditch, coming to rest at the current site of the State				
15	Road 750 bypass that is to be renamed U.S. Highway 50;				
16	Whereas, It is fitting that the people of Indiana honor the				
17	memory of Officer Anthony Burton and Reserve Officer Lonnie				
18	Howard; and				
19	Whereas, The sacrifice made by Officer Burton and Reserve				
20	Officer Howard shall never be forgotten: Therefore,				
21	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives				
22	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,				
23	the Senate concurring:				
24	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly				



acknowledges the great sacrifice made by Officer Anthony
Burton and Reserve Officer Lonnie Howard.

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the
families of Officer Anthony Burton and Reserve Officer Lonnie
Howard and the commissioner of the Indiana Department of

Transportation.

7

COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Roads and Transportation, to which was referred House Concurrent Resolution 14, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the House with the recommendation that said resolution do pass.

(Reference is to HC 14 as introduced.)

SOLIDAY

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation, to which was referred House Concurrent Resolution No. 14, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said resolution DO PASS.

(Reference is to HC 14 as printed January 19, 2018.)

CRIDER, Chairperson

Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0

